
VOTE SUMMARY

1
5
8
9
6

Meeting Name - SFSWMA JPB REGULAR MEETING 

Meeting Start Date - 03/17/2022

Meeting Committee - SWMA Joint Powers Board

Item Title - Request for Approval of Amendment No. 3 to the Services Agreement with 
Payne's Nursery and Greenhouses, Inc. of Santa Fe, NM, for Composting Operation, 
Marketing, and Sales at the Caja del Rio Landfill (RFP No. '19/20/P); and

1. Extend the Term of the Agreement through March 21, 2023.

2. Amend the Compensation of the Agreement to Include the Use of a 5,000-Gallon 
Water Wagon at $1,000 per Year.
 

Item Type - contract

Item Owner - Randall Kippenbrock

Item Sponsor - 

Item Tracking Number - 22-13990

Motion Type - Approve

Motion Mover - Anna Hamilton

Motion Seconder - Hank Hughes

Motion Status - approved

Vote For Count - 4

Vote Against Count - 0

Vote Abstain Count - 0

Vote Absent Count - 2

Vote For Names - Michael Garcia, Anna Hansen, Anna Hamilton, Hank Hughes

Vote Against Names - 

Vote Abstain Names - 

Vote Absent Names - Chris Rivera, Henry Roybal



VOTE SUMMARY

1
5
8
9
6

User Name - Ernestina Baca

User Email - elujan@sfswma.org


